92_HB5241 LRB9212790AGmb

- 1 AN ACT concerning public transportation.
- 2 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,
- 3 represented in the General Assembly:
- 4 Section 5. The Regional Transportation Authority Act is
- 5 amended by changing Section 3B.09 as follows:
- 6 (70 ILCS 3615/3B.09) (from Ch. 111 2/3, par. 703B.09)
- 7 Sec. 3B.09. <u>General powers</u>. General-Powers. In addition
- 8 to any powers elsewhere provided to the Commuter Rail Board,
- 9 it shall have all of the powers specified in Section 2.20 of
- 10 this Act except for the powers specified in Section
- 11 2.20(a)(v). The Board shall also have the power:
- 12 (a) to cooperate with the Regional Transportation
- 13 Authority in the exercise by the Regional Transportation
- Authority of all the powers granted it by such Act;
- 15 (b) to receive funds from the Regional Transportation
- 16 Authority pursuant to Sections 2.02, 4.01, 4.02, 4.09 and
- 17 4.10 of the "Regional Transportation Authority Act", all as
- provided in the "Regional Transportation Authority Act"; and
- 19 (c) to receive financial grants from the Regional
- 20 Transportation Authority or a Service Board, as defined in
- 21 the "Regional Transportation Authority Act", upon such terms
- 22 and conditions as shall be set forth in a grant contract
- 23 between either the Division and the Regional Transportation
- 24 Authority or the Division and another Service Board, which
- 25 contract or agreement may be for such number of years or
- duration as the parties may agree, all as provided in the
- 27 "Regional Transportation Authority Act".
- 28 (Source: P.A. 83-885; 83-886.)